
 

YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
Your Ward Councillors are: 
 
Councillor Michael Cooke 
Councillor Anne Glover 
Councillor Wayne Naylor 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Brite Centre, Braunstone Avenue 
 On Tuesday, 5 July 2011 

Starting at 5:30 pm 
 

The meeting will be in two parts 
 

  
5:30pm – 6:00pm 

  
Meet your Councillors and local 
service providers dealing with:- 

 

• City Warden Service 

• Police 

• Neighbourhood Housing 

• Multi Access Centres 

• Summer Play Schemes 

• Substance Misuse Work by 
Leicestershire Community 
Projects Trust 

• General Council matters and other 
issues 
 

6:00pm – 7:30pm 
  

Get involved in your area and 
planning for the future. There will be 
presentations and discussions on: 

  

• Braunstone Arc Project 

• Substance Misuse Work by 
Leicestershire Community 
Projects Trust 

• Braunstone Park and Rowley 
Fields Ward Action Plan 

• Community Meeting Budget 
applications 

  

  
  
  



 

 
  
  

Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
WHEELCHAIR   
Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you 
have any concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer on the details provided. 
  
BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE – CD / TRANSLATION 
If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or 
provided on audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this 
for you (production times will depend on equipment facility availability). In 
certain cases, subject to the agreement of the local Councillors, 
translation facilities can be provided at the meeting.  
  
INDUCTION LOOPS – HEARING AT MEETINGS 
We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If 
you have a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the meeting for further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear 
what’s being discussed. There is also a facility which can help people 
hear better if you don’t have a hearing aid but are hard of hearing, again 
please speak to the Democratic Services Officer about this. 
  

  
  
 



 

 
  

  

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING 

  
You can raise matters of concern, give opinions and find out information 

which may be of use. 

  
City Warden Service 

 
The City Warden for the 

Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields 
Ward will be present. 

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

Neighbourhood Housing 
 

Representatives from the Local 
Area Housing office will be present. 

Brite Centre/Adult Learning 
 
There will be an opportunity to find 
out more information about events 
taking place at the Brite Centre 
including Adult Learning.  

Multi Access Centres 
 
There will be an opportunity to find 
out more information about Multi 

Access Centres.  

Summer Play Schemes 
 
There will be an opportunity to find 

out more information about 
Summer Play Schemes. 

Substance Misuse Work by 
Leicestershire Community 

Projects Trust 
 

There will be an opportunity to find 
more about information about the 
work done on tackling substance 

misuse.  
 
  

Ward Councillors and General 
Information 

 
Talk to your local councillors or 

raise general queries 

  
  
 



 

 

The first part of the agenda covers formal items which the 
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on 
holding meetings are kept to. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 The first main item on the agenda is Declarations of Interest where Councillors 
have to say if there is anything on the agenda they have a personal interest in. 
For example if a meeting was due to discuss a budget application put forward 
by a community group and one of the Councillors was a member of that group, 
they would not be able to take part in the decision on that budget application. 
 
Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the previous Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Community 
Meeting, held on 15 March 2011 have been circulated and Members are asked 
to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

This next part of the agenda covers items where input from 
you on issues that affect your community is welcomed. 
 
4. BRAUNSTONE ARC PROJECT  
 

 

 There will be a presentation on the Braunstone Arc project.   
 

5. SUBSTANCE MISUSE WORK BY LEICESTERSHIRE 
COMMUNITY PROJECTS TRUST  

 

 

 There will be an opportunity to find out about the work being done by 
Leicestershire Community Projects Trust to tackle substance misuse.   
 

6. BRAUNSTONE PARK AND ROWLEY FIELDS WARD 
ACTION PLAN  

 

 

 Members will provide an update on the Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields 
Ward Action Plan.   
 
 

7. BUDGET  
 

 

 Councillors are reminded that they will need to declare any interest they 



 

may have in budget applications, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
There will be an update on the Community Meeting Budget. Please find 
summaries of applications received for consideration below. Full application 
forms can be accessed by contacting Democratic Support on 0116 2298814 or 
by visiting the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk.  
 
The following budget application has been received: 
 
Applicant: Braunstone Foundation (T/A b-inspired) 
 
Amount: £4,000 
 
Proposal: Braunstone Community Carnival 2011 (incorporating the Sports 
Fest) 
 
Summary: The Braunstone Community Carnival is an annual event and will 
celebrate its 11th Anniversary this year.  The event has been supported by the 
BCA (now Braunstone Foundation) for the last 10 years and has been made 
possible by the voluntary support of many local groups and residents.  The 
event has grown in popularity each year and reached an approx. 20,000 
attendance in 2010; with visitors coming from Braunstone, across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and beyond. 
 
The event is planned for Saturday 02nd July, 2010 (12noon to 5.00PM) and 
will take place on Braunstone Park. The event starts with a procession of 
colourful floats and dancing troupes around the circumference of the Park and 
then there is a programme of entertainment at the park, including a main stage 
for local performers, many stalls and exhibits and a Fun Fair.  The event is a 
real family event and is very popular with children.  This year we will be fully 
incorporating the Sporting elements previously delivered as the Sports Fest, 
which we believe will improve the sustainability of both events by sharing costs 
and income generated. 
 
The cost of staging the event is £32,705. The event has been well supported in 
the past by BCA, both financially and with staff to organise the event funded 
through the New Deal for Communities programme.  The Braunstone 
Foundation is again making a funding contribution of upto half the costs. 
  

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 

 



 

 
 
 

Help us to make improvements! 
 
Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information contact 
  
Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Officer or Elaine Baker, Democratic Services 
Officer, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester, LE1 9BG 
 
Phone 0116 229 8813 / 8806 
Fax      0116 229 8819 
 
Palbinder.Mann@leicester.gov.uk / Elaine.Baker@leicester.gov.uk  
 
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 



  

Community Fund Proposal Form 
 
Please read the Guide to the Community Fund before you fill in this form 
 
Then complete Section 1: Budget Proposal.  
 
If you are proposing to deliver the project yourself, please complete Section 2: 
Delivery agency as well.  We can help you with this or do it for you – see who 
to contact in the Guide to the Community Fund. 
 
Continue or separate sheets if you need to, or expand the boxes if you are 
filling in the form electronically. 
 
 
Section 1: Budget Proposal 
 
1. Name of Ward 
 
 

2. Title of proposal 
 

Braunstone Community Carnival 2011 (incorporating the 
Sports Fest) 

 
3. Name of group or person making the proposal 
 

 
 

4. Short description of proposal. Please include information on how the 
money will be spent, who will benefit, when they will benefit, and how 
we will know when the proposal has been successful. 
 
It is important that your answer to this question is clear, because we will only 
pay the costs when we can see evidence that the outcomes you describe 
here have been achieved. You can provide further details in your supporting 
information if you want to. 

 

 
The Braunstone Community Carnival is an annual event and will celebrate its 
11th Anniversary this year.  The event has been supported by the BCA (now 
Braunstone Foundation) for the last 10 years and has been made possible by 
the voluntary support of many local groups and residents.  The event has 
grown in popularity each year and reached an approx. 20,000 attendance in 
2010; with visitors coming from Braunstone, across Leicester, Leicestershire 
and beyond. 
 
The event is planned for Saturday 02nd July, 2010 (12noon to 5.00PM) and 
will take place on Braunstone Park. The event starts with a procession of 
colourful floats and dancing troupes around the circumference of the Park and 
then there is a programme of entertainment at the park, including a main 
stage for local performers, many stalls and exhibits and a Fun Fair.  The event 
is a real family event and is very popular with children.  This year we will be 
fully incorporating the Sporting elements previously delivered as the Sports 

Braunstone Foundation (T/A b-inspired) 

Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields 



  

Fest, which we believe will improve the sustainability of both events by 
sharing costs and income generated. 
 
The cost of staging the event is £32,705. The event has been well supported 
in the past by BCA, both financially and with staff to organise the event funded 
through the New Deal for Communities programme.  The Braunstone 
Foundation is again making a funding contribution of upto half the costs. 

 
5.   Have you provided supporting information? 

ü  
Tick if yes 

          
 

6.   What is the total cost to the Community Meeting? £4,000 

   
                                       
7.   How have you estimated or calculated the cost? Please show each item of 
expenditure and say whether it is an estimate or an actual cost. 
 

Item Cost 
  £ 

Estimate or 
actual cost? 

Please see full expenditure sheet attached, 
based on known actual costings 

  

   

   

   

   

   

   
Total £32,705.23  

 
 

8. Have you tried to get funding for this project from anywhere else, 
either in the Council or from another organisation? If so, please give 
details 

 
 

 
We have set-up a very active Braunstone Community Events Fundraising 
Group with a target of raising £20,000 during the year to contribute towards 
the Carnival and annual Bonfire and Fireworks Event in November.  A full 
programme of fundraising events and activities has been planned for the year 
with 6 events already taking place (Pub Quiz, Bingo Bonanza, Table Top sale 
and Rag recycling collection).  Many more events are planned, including:  
Race Nights, Holistic Therapies Weekend, supermarket charity bag-packing, 
Car Boot sale etc.).  We have also applied to the Midlands Co-op Community 
Dividends Fund and Comic Relief – Red Nose Day cash.  We intend to make 
further Small Grant applications and are offering sponsorship opportunities 
and are approaching previous sponsors and supporters e.g. Sure Start, Park 
services, local Housing Associations.   



  

Therefore, we would ask the Ward Community Meeting to support the event 
with a grant as a contribution towards the fundraising efforts, which could be 
spent on elements as specified by the Ward Committee.  
 
In this way the Ward Community Meeting would be sponsoring a very popular 
event and would receive full acknowledgement and advertising as key 
sponsors on all publicity. 
 
 

 
 
9.  Who proposed the project?    Please provide contact details. 
 

Name of contact person Angie Wright 

Your position in organisation or group Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Name of organisation or group Braunstone Foundation (T/A b-
inspired) 

Address 
 
The Business Box, 
Oswin Road, 
Braunstone, 
Leicester. 
LE3 1HR 
 
 
 

Phone number 
0116 279 5007 
 

Email 
Angela.wright@braunstone.com 

 
 
Section 2: Delivery agency (this could be a single person, group of 
people or a group or organisation) 
 
10.   Who will deliver the project?  Please provide contact details. 
 

Name of contact person   As above 

Your position in organisation or group 
Head of Neighbourhood services 

 

Name of organisation or group  

Address 
 
As above 
 
 
 

Phone number 
 

Email 

 
 
 
 



  

11.    Declaration 
 
I have read the Guide to the Community Fund and I accept the arrangements 
described in that guide. I confirm that the information I have given on this form 
is true. I will inform the council immediately if any of the information I have 
given on the form changes. 
 
 

Name 
 

Angie Wright 

Signature 
 

 

 
Date 

04/03/09 

 
Please send this completed form back to: 
 
Karen Shelton, Member Support Team, 2nd Floor, Town Hall, Leicester City 
Council, Leicester, LE1 9BG. 
 
Fax No: 0116 229 8827 
 
Previous Carnivals!! 
 
 

 



  

 
 
 
 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



Braunstone Community 
Carnival 2011     

    

Estimated Expenditure    

    

Stage & Front house Barriers   3092.60  

PA   750.00  

Road Closures   2308.86  

Security   3421.31 

Park Clearance   1000.00  

Generators   818.58  

Hire Of Radios   360.73  

Fire Extinguishers   161.92  

Barriers   304.03  

Marquees   3435.00  

First Aid   625.00  

Toilets   1480.00  

Distribution   363.67  

Publicity A6 Flyers   350.00  

Publicity Design Fee   180.00  

Refreshments   91.66  

Tables & Chairs   50.00 

Postage   103.67  

Stage Manager   200.00  

Lost Children's Workers   100.00  

Loud Hailers   16.99  

T-shirts   681.50  

Stationary   49.93  

General Expenses   102.28  

Minibus   47.50  

Event Management Fees and admin   9000.00  

Van Hire   110.00  

Sports activities   3,500 

Total expenditure   32,705.23  

    
 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	7 BUDGET
	Ward Community Fund Proposal Form Carnival 2011 - Expenditure Table




Minutes of the meeting

Braunstone Park &
Rowley Fields
Community Meeting

Your Community, Your Voice

Record of Meeting and Actions

5:30 pm, Tuesday, 5 July 2011
Held at: Brite Centre, Braunstone Avenue

Who was there:

Councillor Michael Cooke
Councillor Anne Glover
Councillor Wayne Naylor

5

Leicester
City Council



INFORMATION SHARING - ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff
and service representatives.

Ward Councillors and General City Warden Service
Information
The City Warden for the
Residents were given a chance to Braunstone Park and Rowley
talk to their local Councillors or Fields ward was present.
raise general queries.
Police Issues Local Area Housing

Members of the Local Policing Unit | Representative from the Local Area

were present. Housing Office were present.
Multi Access Centres Summer Play Schemes
Information on Multi Access Details of the different summer
Centres was available. activities taking place were
provided.

At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting.



155. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
156. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

Councillor Cooke declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he was a Governor
of St Mary’s School.

157. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the meeting of the Braunstone Park and Rowley
Fields Community Meeting, held on 15 March 2011 be confirmed as a
correct record.

158. BRAUNSTONE ARC PROJECT

lan Davies and Thilo Beck provided information on the Braunstone Arc (Amplified
Resilience Community) Project.

lan explained that the project was funded by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation and
De Montfort University. The aim of the project was to help communities become
more resilient by focussing on issues such as the use of social media. There was
also the aim of communities being able to state what their needs were.

There was a focus on sharing information and linking services already available in
the communities. There was also a focus on sharing information in different ways for
example when people were informed of services they would also pass the message
on.

It was queried how people were aware of the project. lan explained that in February
this year he had visited a number of organisations in Braunstone and circulated
information about the project. lan notified residents that there appeared to be a three
way divide in the ward. One aspect of the project was designed to create a link with
the Knighton Ward.

Discussion took place on accessing information online. lan stated that a number of
low income households were online more than high income households. This could
be affected by factors such as high income users not using computers when coming
back from work. A resident commented that some people were more comfortable
with paper. Thilo commented that it was possible to have online and paper services
such as it was with the Braunstone Alert. A resident suggested that the ward should
be linked with the New Parks ward rather than the Knighton ward as there were
more similarities.



Thilo commented that the project was about showing resources, using networks and
social media including sharing information, resources and knowledge. Councillor
Naylor commented that then project was also about collecting information and how
that information was used. Concern was raised that the information would be
collected however would not be accessible. It was suggested that literature about the
project should have been brought to the meeting and this would have opened more
interest.

A resident raised concern that they had not heard of the project. It was suggested
that each neighbourhood centre in the area should have literature about the project.
It was also stated that the contact details of the people involved in the project would
be given out.

159. SUBSTANCE MISUSE WORK BY LEICESTERSHIRE COMMUNITY
PROJECTS TRUST

This item was deferred until the next meeting due to the unavailability of officers to
attend the meeting.

160. POLICE UPDATE
The Chair agreed to accept this extra item.

PC Anton Wilson provided a policing update. He informed residents that there were
some issues involving youngsters from Fullhurst School.

A resident queried if problems could be emailed to the Police. PC Anton Wilson
stated that if the issue was not urgent then members of the public were able to call
0116 2222222 as any issues reported would be logged. Additionally PC Wilson
reported that there was a ‘beat’ phone which was carried by officers however the
number was not advertised. In response to a query, PC Wilson explained that the
number was not advertised as the Police could then end up receiving derogatory
calls however he agreed to provide the number to anyone if they requested it.

It was queried who the team leader was at the local policing unit. PC Wilson reported
that there would always be a sergeant and Inspector overseeing. Concern was
raised at the frequent changing of Inspectors and the lack of continuity because of
this. PC Wilson explained that officers moved jobs due to wanting to progress.

161. BRAUNSTONE PARK AND ROWLEY FIELDS WARD ACTION PLAN

Councillor Cooke presented the Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Ward
Community Action Plan 2011-15.

He explained that the plan was intended to be a live document and was an audit of
things which needed addressing.

A resident raised concern at the communal garden at the back of a bungalow on the
corner of Folville Road and Audley End. He stated that then garden was in a poor
condition and he did not have the physical ability to maintain. Councillor Cooke



stated a lot of poor ground maintenance had been discovered in the ward following
patchwalks. He informed residents that officers had been taken around the ward and
shown the issues and had been questioned how they would deal with them. A
resident stated that Parks Services were now only servicing twice a year where
previously they used to service the area six times a week.

Residents also raised the following additional concerns:

e Further concern was raised regarding the trees on Hallam Crescent East as they
were blocking light from the street lamps.

e A wasps nest in the chimney hearth. Councillor Cooke recommended contacting
the Council’s pest control service.

e Some residents raised concern that there were events being held in Braunstone
Park however these were not being advertised. They suggested that a list of
events be provided. Councillor Cooke agreed to look into this issue.

Councillor Cooke outlined some of the big issues that were included in the action
plan, these included:

e Braunstone Hall — it was reported that the previous developer could not afford the
repairs to the hall and therefore the Council had sold the land and used the
money however this had contravened tendering laws therefore a retendering
process had taken place. There had been three more interests in the hall, one of
the interested parties had submitted their scheme for the hall while the other two
had until September to submit theirs.

e Health and Health Inequalities — It was reported that Braunstone Park and
Rowley Fields had one of the poorest rates of Health Inequalities. Residents were
informed that there would be a strategy to tackle this issue in the ward.

e Educational Standard and Skills — It was reported that the Braunstone Park and
Rowley Fields ward had one of the lowest levels of educational attainment.
Residents were informed that a Steering Group had been formed to tackle this
issue and it was hoped to develop an educational strategy.

e Assimilating New Arrivals — It was reported that conversations on this issue had
been held with the Race Equality Council. Residents were informed that B-
Inspired had looked at a project to assist new arrivals with providers and services
coming together. Councillor Cooke reported that work had also been done with
people on the electoral register.

A resident stated that there had been talk of forming a ‘Friends of Braunstone Park
Group however the Council’s Parks Services had stated that there had been no
interest on this in the community. He requested that the Members take this issue
forward.

With regards to traffic and streets issues highlighted in the plan, residents were
informed that these had been passed onto one of the Highways and Transport
officers at the Council and he had been told to compile a plan to deal with the
mentioned issues.



A resident raised concern that scrap metal dealers were taking metal from
households in the ward without any permission. It was suggested that the
registration numbers of the vehicles be noted and passed onto the environment team
at the City Council.

Concern was raised regarding bins being left out on streets. The City Warden for the
Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Ward informed residents that a £110 fixed
penalty could be imposed on people who left their bins out. However it was first
aimed to resolve this issue through contact with the house owner.

It was reported that the Football Foundation had targeted the Riverside school fields
as an ideal location for football pitches following the rejection of the scheme at
Aylestone Meadows. It was felt that Ellesmere School should be located at the
Riverside site. Residents were informed that there would be consultation sessions
held at Manor House Community Centre for this. With regards to the Manor House
Community Centre playing fields, it was reported there was proposal for five a side
football pitches to be installed on this location. Additionally it was stated that the land
next to St Mary’s School would become play facilities.

Another key issue which was had been found during Member patch walks was the
restricted access to the Great Central Way.

Councillor Cooke reported that he had visited the headmaster of Riverside School to
ensure year nine students were allowed to attend the school of their choice for their
GCSEs and there would be another meeting with the Head Teacher before the
school closed.

A resident raised concern at the lorries driving down Evelyn Drive.

Residents were informed that paper copies of the plan were able to be provided or
residents could be emailed if they wished.

162. BUDGET
Councillor Cooke presented the Community Meeting budget.
The following applications were submitted for consideration:

e Braunstone Community Carnival 2011, Braunstone Foundation (T/A b-
inspired), - £4,000

It was explained that the application was to help with the costs of the Braunstone
Community Carnival which had been held on Saturday 2 July 2011. It was noted that
that the amount requested for the event had doubled since last year and concern
was raised that the amount requested would be an even higher figure if the amount
doubled next year. Members provided assurances that if the amount requested was
doubled next year as well than the requested amount would not be funded due to
this being a large amount of the Community Meeting budget.



Residents were informed that the event had been attended by 15,000 people and
had been a success.

RESOLVED:
that the application be supported and £4,000 be allocated subject to
final approval from the relevant Cabinet Lead.

e Fullhurst Community College hardship fund start up, Tom Campbell, Head,
Fullhurst Community College, - £5,000

It was explained that the application was to create a fund to prove equipment to
disadvantaged students. It was noted that the Westcotes Community Meeting had
funded £1,250 towards the fund and the application would also be considered at the
Western Park Community Meeting. The Members decided to match the funding
provided by the Westcotes Community Meeting.

RESOLVED:
that the application be supported and £1,250 be allocated subject to
final approval from the relevant Cabinet Lead.

163. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

It was confirmed that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 16 August at
Christ Church United Reformed Church, Dumbleton Avenue.

It was agreed to distribute the dates of future meetings for the entire year with the
minutes.

164. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7:39pm.






